
City of Surrey
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT REPORT

               Application No.: 7923-0001-00
Planning Report Date: December 4, 2023 

PROPOSAL:

 OCP Text Amendment to allow a higher density 
in the Multiple Residential designation

 Rezoning from RF to CD (based on RM-70)
 Development Permit

to permit the development of a 6-storey apartment 
building with approximately 66 dwelling units and 
underground parking on a consolidated site in 
Guildford. 

LOCATION: 14275 – 103A Avenue
14297 – 103A Avenue
10365 – 143 Street

ZONING: RF 

OCP DESIGNATION: Multiple Residential 

TCP DESIGNATION: Low to Mid Rise Residential        
and Lane
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RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY

 By-law Introduction and set date for Public Hearing for:
 OCP Text Amendment; and
 Rezoning.

 Approval to draft Development Permit for Form and Character.

DEVIATION FROM PLANS, POLICIES OR REGULATIONS

 Proposed text amendment to the Official Community Plan (OCP) to increase the maximum 
density permitted in the Multiple Residential designation.

RATIONALE OF RECOMMENDATION

 The proposed apartment form is anticipated under the “Multiple Residential” designation in 
the Official Community Plan (OCP).

 The proposal complies with the “Low to Mid Rise Residential” and “Lane” designation in the 
Guildford Plan.

 The development proposal is located within the 104 Avenue Frequent Transit Development 
Area (FTDA) and conforms with the goal of achieving higher density developments within 
close proximity to transit corridors.

 The proposed building is of high-quality design, appropriate for a site located within a FTDA 
and the proposed setbacks achieve a more urban, pedestrian streetscape in compliance with 
the Form and Character Development Permit (DP) guidelines in the OCP.

 The proposed apartment building is attractive, well-designed and utilizes high-quality 
materials as well as contemporary lines. The applicant is proposing reduced building setbacks 
that benefit the streetscape by providing connectivity to the street. Appropriate landscaping is 
provided along the street frontages which helps to promote a pedestrian friendly environment 
and positive urban experience between the proposed building and public realm.

 A text amendment to the OCP is required in order to achieve the proposed 6-storey apartment 
building at a density higher than currently permitted in the Multiple Residential designation. 
The proposed text amendment is considered to have merit given that the apartment building 
is located within the 104 Avenue Frequent Transit Development Area (FTDA) and within close 
proximity to rapid bus service on 104 Avenue (a Frequent Transit Network [FTN]).
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RECOMMENDATION

The Planning & Development Department recommends that:

1. An OCP Bylaw be introduced to amend Table 7a: Land Use Designation Exceptions by 
adding the following site specific notation:

Bylaw No. Land Use 
Designation

Site Specific
Property

Site Specific 
Permission

“Bylaw # 
xxxxx

Multiple Residential 14275 – 103A Avenue
Lot 3 Section 25 Block 5 

North Range 2 West New 
Westminster District Plan 

20860

14297 – 103A Avenue
Lot 1 Section 25 Block 5 

North Range 2 West New 
Westminster District Plan 

20860

10365 – 143 Street
Lot 2 Section 25 Block 5 

North Range 2 West New 
Westminster District Plan 

20860

Density permitted up 
to 2.5 FAR"

and a date be set for Public Hearing.

2. Council determine the opportunities for consultation with persons, organizations and 
authorities that are considered to be affected by the proposed amendment to the Official 
Community Plan, as described in the Report, to be appropriate to meet the requirement of 
Section 475 of the Local Government Act.

3. A By-law be introduced to rezone the subject site from "Single Family Residential Zone 
(RF)" to "Comprehensive Development Zone (CD)" and a date be set for Public Hearing. 

4. Council authorize staff to draft Development Permit No. 7923-0001-00 generally in 
accordance with the attached drawings (Appendix I).

5. Council instruct staff to resolve the following issued prior to final adoption:

(a) ensure that all engineering requirements and issues including restrictive 
covenants, dedications, and rights-of-way where necessary, are addressed to the 
satisfaction of the General Manager, Engineering;

(b) submission of a subdivision layout to the satisfaction of the Approving Officer;

(c) resolution of all urban design issues to the satisfaction of the Planning and 
Development Department;
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(d) submission of a finalized landscaping plan and landscaping cost estimate to the 
specifications and satisfaction of the Planning and Development Department;

(e) submission of a finalized tree survey and a statement regarding tree preservation 
to the satisfaction of the City Landscape Architect; 

(f) the applicant satisfy the deficiency in tree replacement on the site, to the 
satisfaction of the Planning and Development Department;

(g) the applicant provide a density bonus amenity contribution consistent with the 
Tier 2 Capital Projects CACs in support of the requested increased density, to the 
satisfaction of the General Manager, Planning and Development Department;

(h) provision of cash-in-lieu contribution to satisfy the indoor amenity space 
requirement of the RM-70 Zone, at the rate in effect at the time of Final Adoption;

(i) demolition of existing buildings and structures to the satisfaction of the Planning 
and Development Department; and

(j) registration of a Section 219 Restrictive Covenant to adequately address the City’s 
needs with respect to public art, to the satisfaction of the General Manager Parks, 
Recreation and Culture and with respect to the City’s Affordable Housing Strategy 
and Tier 1 Capital Project CACs, to the satisfaction of the General Manager, 
Planning & Development Department.

SITE CONTEXT & BACKGROUND

Direction Existing Use OCP/NCP Designation Existing Zone

Subject Site Single family 
residential dwellings

Multiple Residential/Low 
to Mid Rise Residential

RF

North: Single family 
residential dwelling 
and vacant properties

Multiple Residential/Low 
to Mid Rise Residential 
and Road

C-35

East 
(Across 143 Street):

Single family 
residential dwellings

Multiple Residential/Low 
to Mid Rise Mixed Use

RF

South 
(Across 103A Avenue):

Single family 
residential dwellings

Multiple Residential/Low 
Rise Transition Residential

RF

West: 5-storey apartment 
building currently 
under construction

Multiple Residential/Low 
to Mid Rise Residential

CD (Bylaw 
No. 20196)

Context & Background 

 The subject properties are located on the north side of 103A Avenue, just west of 143 Street.

 The properties are approximately 0.2 hectare in total combined area and presently occupied 
by single family dwellings.
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 The subject site is designated “Multiple Residential” in the Official Community Plan (OCP), 
“Low to Mid Rise Residential” as well as “Lane” in the Guildford Plan and zoned “Single Family 
Residential Zone (RF)”.

 Council previously approved a 5-storey apartment building to the immediate west under 
Development Application No. 7919-0248-00 and a 6-storey apartment building on the east 
side of 142 Street under Development Application No. 7916-0653-00. 

 The current proposal on the subject site will complete the redevelopment of the block on the 
north side of 103A Avenue between 142 Street and 143 Street with a total of three 5- to 6-storey 
apartment buildings providing approximately 211 dwelling units combined.

Guildford Plan

 After an extensive public consultation process, Stage 2 of the Guildford Plan was approved by 
Council on October 30, 2023. The Stage 2 Plan outlines the expected land-use and densities in 
the Plan Area as well as includes detailed Design Guidelines that will help inform all in-stream 
and future development applications. 

DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL

Planning Considerations

 In order to permit the development of a 6-storey residential building consisting of 66 dwelling 
units with underground parking on a consolidated site, the applicant proposes the following:

o OCP Text Amendment to allow a higher density above 2.0 FAR (gross density) in the 
Multiple Residential designation;

o Rezoning from “Single Family Residential Zone (RF)” to “Comprehensive Development 
Zone (CD)” (based on the “Multiple Residential 70 Zone [RM-70]”);

o Development Permit for Form and Character; and
o Consolidation of three (3) lots into one (1) lot.

 Development data is provided in the following table:

Proposed
Lot Area

Gross Site Area: 2,130.5 sq. m.
Road Dedication: 311.86 sq. m.
Undevelopable Area: N/A
Net Site Area: 1,818.64 sq. m.

Number of Lots: 3 (existing)
1 (proposed)

Building Height: 21 metres
Unit Density: N/A
Floor Area Ratio (FAR): 2.5 (Gross)/2.9 (Net)
Floor Area

Residential: 5,320.75 sq. m.
Commercial: N/A
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Proposed
Total: 5,320.75 sq. m.

Residential Units:
Studio: 7 dwelling units
1-Bedroom: 20 dwelling units
2-Bedroom: 31 dwelling units
3-Bedroom: 8 dwelling units
Total: 66 dwelling units

Referrals

Engineering: The Engineering Department has no objection to the project subject 
to the completion of Engineering servicing requirements as outlined 
in Appendix II.

School District: The School District has advised that there will be approximately 8 
school-age children generated by this development, of which the 
School District has provided the following expected student 
enrollment. 

5 Elementary students at Lena Shaw Elementary School
2 Secondary students at Guildford Park Secondary School

(Appendix III)

Note that the number of school-age children is greater than the 
expected enrollment due to students attending private schools, 
home school or different school districts.

The applicant has advised that the dwelling units in this project are 
expected to be constructed and ready for occupancy by Summer, 
2026.

Parks, Recreation & 
Culture:

No concerns.

The closest active park with amenities that include playgrounds, a 
spray park, walking trails as well as dog off-leash area is Hawthorne 
Rotary Park. The park also contains natural areas and is 270 metres 
walking distance from the proposed development. 

Surrey Fire Department: No concerns.



Staff Report to Council

Application No.: 7923-0001-00

Planning & Development Report

Page 7

Advisory Design Panel: At the Regular Council – Public Hearing on October 30, 2023, 
Council passed a motion that allows multi-family proposals that  
are 6-storeys or less to proceed to Council for bylaw introduction 
without first proceeding to Advisory Design Panel (ADP) for review 
and/or comment, provided the proposal is generally supported by 
City staff.

The proposed development on the subject site is generally 
supported by staff and the applicant has agreed to resolve any 
outstanding items identified through the ADP review process to the 
satisfaction of the Planning and Development Department before 
Final Approval of the associated Development Permit.

Transportation Considerations

Road Network and Infrastructure

 As part of the subject development, the applicant will be required to provide the following 
improvements:

o Dedication and construction of 103A Avenue; 
o Dedication and construction of 143 Street; and
o Dedication and construction of the 6.0 metre wide east-west lane located along the 

northern boundary of the subject site.

Traffic Impacts

 As part of the Stage 2 Plan process, a transportation impact analysis (TIA) was conducted to 
evaluate the overall traffic impacts of redevelopment throughout the Plan area. This process, 
as opposed to a piecemeal evaluation approach, is preferred to better inform the required 
infrastructure improvements to support the projected overall growth within the Plan.

 According to industry standard rates, the proposal is anticipated to generate approximately 
one vehicle trip every one to two minutes in the peak hour. A site-specific transportation 
impact analysis was not required as the proposal is below the City’s minimum threshold and 
complies with the Stage 1 Plan designation, with the anticipated land-use and density on the 
subject site having been taken into account as part of the Stage 2 transportation impact 
analysis for the overall Plan area.

Transit

 The subject site is located within close proximity to frequent transit along 104 Avenue and     
is approximately 200 metres from an existing bus stop (#320 – Fleetwood/Langley Centre to 
Surrey Central Station) and 315 metres from an existing Rapid Bus stop (R1 – King George to 
Guildford). 

 The proposed development is appropriate for this part of the Guildford Plan and conforms 
with the goal of achieving higher density development in locations that benefit from access to 
frequent transit service.
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Sustainability Considerations

 The applicant has met all of the typical sustainable development criteria, as indicated in the 
Sustainable Development Checklist.

 In addition, the applicant has highlighted the following additional sustainable features:

o The applicant is proposing a green roof on Level 6.

POLICY & BY-LAW CONSIDERATIONS

Regional Growth Strategy

 The subject property is designated “General Urban” in the Regional Growth Strategy (RGS).

 The proposed development complies with the General Urban RGS designation.

Official Community Plan

Land Use Designation

 The subject site is designated “Multiple Residential” in the Official Community Plan (OCP).

 The proposed development generally complies with the Multiple Residential OCP 
designation, but a Text Amendment is proposed to seek a higher density (floor area ratio).

Amendment Rationale

 The subject property is located within Guildford Town Centre, within close proximity to a 
Frequent Transit Network (104 Avenue) and within a 315-metre walking distance of existing 
rapid bus transit service (R1 – King George to Guildford).

 In the OCP, the “Multiple Residential” designation allows a maximum gross density of 2.0 FAR 
for sites located within a FTDA or Urban Centre, that abut a FTN or where specifically allowed 
in a Secondary Land-Use Plan.

 In order to accommodate the development, the applicant proposes a Text Amendment to the 
OCP to increase the maximum allowable gross density under the “Multiple Residential” land-
use designation from 2.0 FAR to 2.5 FAR. 

 Given the subject site is located within a FTDA, within close proximity to a FTN and within 
315 metres of an existing rapid bus stop, a higher density multiple residential development is 
supported on the subject site. A higher density development will promote walkability, allows 
for greater housing choice and complies with OCP principles that encourage higher-density 
development within areas served by FTNs.
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Public Consultation for Proposed OCP Amendment

 Pursuant to Section 475 of the Local Government Act, it was determined that it was not 
necessary to consult with any persons, organizations or authorities with respect to the 
proposed OCP amendment, other than those contacted as part of the pre-notification process.

Themes/Policies

 The development proposal supports transit-oriented development, focused growth and 
increased density along frequent transit corridors, which supports transit service expansion 
and rapid transit infrastructure investment.

 The proposal supports directing higher-density residential land uses to locations within 
walking distance of neighbourhood centres, along main roads, near transit routes and/or 
adjacent to major parks or civic amenities.

 The dwelling units front onto 103A Avenue and 143 Street with urban design features (e.g. 
ground-floor patio space, upper-storey balconies, internal sidewalks, etc.) that promote a 
welcoming public streetscape and urban public realm.

Secondary Plans

Land Use Designation

 The subject site is designated “Low to Mid Rise Residential” and “Lane” in the Guildford Plan.

 The proposed development complies with the Town Centre Plan (TCP) designation.

Themes/Objectives

 The proposed apartment building supports the gradual transition of heights and densities 
between higher-density areas (i.e. the “core”) and existing single-family areas that will be 
retained at the periphery of the plan area.

 The development encourages a greater diversity of housing options for different family sizes, 
types and compositions.

 The proposal complies with the 6-storey maximum building height allowed under the “Low to 
Mid Rise Residential” designation in the Guildford Plan.

 The Guildford Plan includes a number of family-oriented and affordable housing policies 
intended to encourage a greater diversity of housing options for different family sizes, types 
and compositions. These policies include providing a minimum of thirty percent (30%) of all 
new dwelling units as two or more bedroom and ten percent (10%) of all new units as three or 
more bedroom.

 Staff note that the proposal complies with the family-oriented housing policies in the Town 
Centre Plan (TCP) by providing approximately fifty-nine percent (59%) of the dwelling units 
as two or more bedroom (39 dwelling units in total) and twelve percent (12%) of the dwelling 
units as three or more bedroom (8 units in total).
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 In addition, the applicant is proposing to provide all dwelling units as adaptable units and 
fifteen percent (15%) of dwelling units as fully accessible units.

Proposed CD Bylaw

 The applicant proposes to rezone the subject site from “Single Family Residential Zone (RF)” 
to “Comprehensive Development Zone (CD)” (based upon the “Multiple Residential 70 Zone 
[RM-70]”) in order to accommodate the proposed 6-storey apartment building. The proposed 
CD Bylaw for the subject site identifies the uses, densities and setbacks proposed.

 A comparison of the density, lot coverage, setbacks, building height and permitted uses in the 
RM-70 Zone and the proposed CD Bylaw is illustrated in the following table:

Zoning RM-70 Zone (Part 24) Proposed CD Zone
Unit Density: N/A N/A
Floor Area Ratio: 2.0 2.5 (Gross)/2.9 (Net)
Lot Coverage: 33% 45%
Yards and Setbacks
     North Yard
     East Yard
     South Yard
     West Yard

7.5 m.
7.5 m.
7.5 m.
7.5 m.

4.5 m.
5.5 m.
4.5 m.
4.5 m.

Principal Building Height: 50 m. 21 m.
Permitted Uses: Multiple unit residential 

buildings, ground-oriented 
multiple unit residential 

buildings and child 
care centres

Multiple unit residential 
buildings, ground-oriented 

multiple unit residential 
buildings and child 

care centres
Amenity Space

Indoor Amenity: 198 sq. m. The proposed 204 m2 exceeds 
the Zoning By-law requirement.

   Outdoor Amenity: 198 sq. m.
The proposed 219 m2 exceeds 
the Zoning By-law requirement.

Parking (Part 5) Required Proposed
Number of Stalls

Residential: 72 parking spaces 73 parking spaces
Residential Visitor: 7 parking spaces 7 parking spaces
Total: 79 parking spaces 80 parking spaces

Bicycle Spaces
Residential Secure Parking: 79 bicycle spaces 80 bicycle spaces
Residential Visitor: 6 bicycle spaces 6 bicycle spaces

 The proposed CD Bylaw is based upon the RM-70 Zone with modifications to the maximum 
permitted density, lot coverage, minimum building setbacks, maximum building height, off-
street parking requirements and location of the underground parkade relative to the lot lines.
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 If calculated based on gross site area, the proposed 6-storey apartment building on the subject 
site would have a floor area ratio (FAR) of 2.5. As the subject site is located within an FTDA, in 
close proximity to an existing FTN (104 Avenue) and within close proximity to a rapid bus stop, 
the proposal to increase the density from 2.0 FAR to 2.9 FAR (Net) in the CD Zone is supported 
by staff. 

 As the Stage 2 Plan allows a maximum gross density of 2.25 FAR, the applicant will be required 
to provide a Tier 2 Capital Plan Project Community Amenity Contribution (CAC) in support of 
the proposed increase in density beyond the maximum density allowed under the “Low to Mid 
Rise Residential” designation in the Stage 2 Plan.

 The maximum lot coverage has been increased from 33% under the RM-70 Zone to a maximum 
of 45% in the CD Bylaw to accommodate the proposed built form. The proposed lot coverage is 
typical for 6-storey apartment buildings on a site of this size.

 The reduced setbacks proposed on the subject site will allow for better connectivity to the 
street and enlarge the outdoor amenity space for future residents while providing a more 
pedestrian-friendly urban streetscape.

 Given the subject site is located within the 104 Avenue Frequent Transit Development Area 
(FTDA), in close proximity to a FTN and within walking distance of public transit, staff are 
supportive of reducing the parking rate on the subject site (see discussion below).

On-Site Parking and Bicycle Storage

 The proposed development includes a total of 80 parking stalls consisting of 73 resident 
parking spaces and 7 parking spaces for visitors. In addition, the applicant will provide 5 
accessible parking stalls. All parking spaces are provided within an enclosed underground 
parkade that will be accessed from the east-west rear lane.

 The applicant is proposing to provide a rate of 1.1 parking space per dwelling unit for residents 
and 0.1 parking space per dwelling unit for visitors (1.2 per unit in total). The proposed parking 
reduction is supportable given the subject site is located within a Rapid Transit Area (RTA) and 
complies with the reduced parking rates, previously endorsed by Council, as part of Corporate 
Report No. R115;2021 (“Parking Update: Rapid Transit Corridors and Rental Housing”).

 Of the 80 parking spaces provided, 18 small car spaces are proposed or 23% of the total number 
of parking spaces. The Surrey Zoning Bylaw allows for a maximum of 35% of the total parking 
spaces on-site to be provided for small cars.

 The Zoning Bylaw requires that no parking facilities be constructed within 2.0 metres of the 
front lot line or a lot line along a flanking street. The proposed underground parkade will be 
located within 0.5 metre of the street frontage. As a result, the proposed CD Zone will permit 
the underground parking facility to extend to 0.5 metre from all the east and south lot lines.

 The development will provide a total of 80 secure bicycle parking spaces in the underground 
parkade. This will meet the minimum bicycle parking spaces required under the Zoning Bylaw. 
In addition, the applicant will provide 6 at-grade bicycle parking stalls, which complies with 
the Zoning By-law requirement. 
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Capital Projects Community Amenity Contributions (CACs)

 On December 16, 2019, Council approved the City’s Community Amenity Contribution and 
Density Bonus Program Update (Corporate Report No. R224; 2019). The intent of that report 
was to introduce a new City-wide Community Amenity Contribution (CAC) and updated 
Density Bonus Policy to offset the impacts of growth from development and to provide 
additional funding for community capital projects identified in the City’s Annual Five-Year 
Capital Financial Plan. A fee update has been approved in April 2023, under Corporate Report 
No.R037;2023.

 The proposed development will be subject to the Tier 1 Capital Plan Project CACs and will be 
required to provide a financial contribution of $2,136 per dwelling unit. The contributions are 
payable at the rate applicable at the time of Building Permit issuance.

 As noted above, the proposed development will be subject to Capital Project CACs (Tier 2) for 
the proposed increase in density beyond the maximum gross floor area ratio (FAR) of 2.25 that 
is permitted under the “Low to Mid Rise Residential” designation in the Guildford Town Centre 
– 104 Avenue Corridor Plan, to a maximum allowable density of 2.5 FAR (Gross).

 The applicant will be required to provide the flat rate (per square foot) for the bonus density 
achieved which exceeds the maximum approved density under the current Town Centre Plan 
(TCP) designation in order to satisfy the proposed amendment. The financial contribution is 
payable at the rate applicable at the time of Rezoning Final Adoption. The current flat rate for 
Guildford is $459.85 per square metre for apartment developments.

Affordable Housing Strategy

 On April 9, 2018, Council approved the City’s Affordable Housing Strategy (Corporate Report 
No. R066; 2018) requiring that all new rezoning applications for residential development 
contribute $1,068 per new unit to support the development of new affordable housing. The 
funds collected through the Affordable Housing Contribution will be used to purchase land 
for new affordable rental housing projects. 

 The applicant will be required to register a Section 219 Restrictive Covenant to address the 
City’s needs with respect to the City’s Affordable Housing Strategy.

Public Art Policy

 The applicant will be required to provide public art, or register a Restrictive Covenant agreeing 
to provide cash-in-lieu, at a rate of 0.5% of construction value, to adequately address the City’s 
needs with respect to public art, in accordance with the City’s Public Art Policy requirements.  
The applicant will be required to resolve this requirement prior to consideration of Final 
Adoption.

PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT

 Pre-notification letters were sent on November 3, 2023, and the Development Proposal Signs 
were installed on November 3, 2023. Staff received one response from neighbouring residents 
(staff comments in italics):
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o One resident contacted the City to request clarification on the location of the subject site.

DEVELOPMENT PERMITS

Form and Character Development Permit Requirement

 The proposed development is subject to a Development Permit for Form and Character.

 The proposal generally complies with the Form and Character Development Permit guidelines 
in the OCP and the applicant has worked with staff to ensure the proposed landscaping as well 
as building massing encourage an attractive streetscape and reflect an urban public realm.

Building Design

 The applicant is proposing to construct a 6-storey apartment building consisting of 66 
dwelling units with underground parking on a consolidated site.

 The unit mix is comprised of 7 studio, 20 one-bedroom, 31 two-bedroom and 8 three-bedroom 
dwelling units.

 The dwelling units range in size from 39 square metres for a studio to 105 square metres for 
the largest three-bedroom apartment.

 The applicant proposes that all dwelling units (66 in total) are fully Adaptable and fifteen 
percent (15%) of the dwelling units provided on-site will be fully Accessible units (10 units     
in total).

 The design of the building is contemporary, comprised of rectilinear forms framed with 
horizontal ledges and vertical fins that outline key volumes in its massing composition. The 
top of the building has a flat roof with a combination of parapet and deep eaves and is 
programmed with outdoor amenity space up top that has covered outdoor areas. 

 The building facade is articulated with a palette of residential materials and muted colours, 
which modulates the façades into the appearance of an assembly of smaller buildings to keep 
the streetscape pedestrian friendly.

 The eastern and southern façades, fronting onto 143 Street and 103A Avenue, include a variety 
of materials including fibre cement panel siding, faux wood metal panel soffits, and black 
vinyl windows. Two-storey townhouse expression at-grade with brick veneer cladding and 
laminate glass canopies above individual unit entrances provide individual unit identity and  
greater pedestrian interest. On the upper stories, the balconies are defined by aluminum 
guardrails with clear glass panels for a light appearance.

 The building orientation ensures the units will provide strong observation of the public  realm 
with active rooms facing toward the street and pedestrian walkways which helps to address 
Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design (CPTED) concerns.
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 The proposed building achieves an attractive architectural form, using a contemporary 
character with high-quality materials. The street interface has been designed to a high 
standard in order to achieve a positive urban experience between the proposed building     
and the public realm.

 All ground-floor units have front door access and usable, private/semi-private outdoor space.

 The applicant will continue to work with staff on the proposed on-site signage to ensure it is 
coordinated with the building design and complies with the Surrey Sign By-law. The signage, 
as currently presented, is subject to further review by City staff and will be finalized before the 
proposal proceeds to Council for Final Adoption. 

Public Realm Interface

 The applicant is proposing a reduced building setback on the south lot line which does not 
comply with the minimum 5.5 metre building setback recommended along street frontages 
for new multi-family developments in the Design Guidelines for the Stage 2 Plan. 

 In this circumstance, staff are willing to support the reduced setbacks given that:

o The applicant will provide a 5.5 metre building setback along 143 Street; and

o A 4.5 metre building setback on the north side of 103A Avenue was previously established 
by the adjacent westerly development applications (Nos. 7916-0653-00 and 7919-0248-00). 
The adjacent westerly developments are currently under construction. As such, a reduced 
building setback along the south lot line of 4.5 metres can be supported as it matches the 
setbacks approved for these 5- and 6-storey buildings which proceeded to Final Adoption 
shortly before Council approved the Stage 2 Plan and Design Guidelines for the Guildford 
Plan Area.

As such, allowing a reduced building setback of 4.5 metres on the subject site will provide for 
greater consistency in terms of the public realm interface and streetscape along the north side 
of 103A Avenue.

Indoor Amenity Space

 The proposed indoor amenity space is centrally located on the main floor and provides for 
greater pedestrian connectivity with the outdoor amenity space located along the northern 
building façade.

 The indoor amenity space consists of a multi-purpose room, community hall and exercise gym.

 The proposed indoor amenity space is approximately 204 square metres in total area which 
exceeds the 198 square metres required under the Zoning Bylaw based on a total of 3 square 
metres per dwelling unit.
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Outdoor Amenity Space and Proposed Landscaping

 The at-grade outdoor amenity space is centrally located and directly adjacent to the indoor 
amenity space. The at-grade outdoor amenity space consists of raised concrete planters with 
bench and patio seating.

 In addition, the applicant is proposing rooftop outdoor amenity space that consists of bench 
seating, outdoor patio furniture, decorative pots for seasonal planting and raised planter beds. 
A washroom facility will be provided, at the rooftop level, for the benefit of residents using the 
outdoor amenity space while the remainder of the rooftop will become a green roof.

 The proposed outdoor amenity space is roughly 220 square metres which exceeds the 
minimum outdoor amenity space requirement, per the Zoning Bylaw, based on a total            
of 3 square metres per dwelling unit.

 Each individual ground-oriented unit will have a small private patio or front yard enclosed by 
an aluminum rail fence and privacy gate with layered planting that consists of a by-law sized 
tree, small shrubs and low-lying groundcover.

 The dwelling units fronting onto the street (103A Avenue and 143 Street) will have semi-
private patio space and direct access to the adjacent sidewalk through a separate entryway.

 Each apartment unit that faces onto the street frontage will provide an “eyes-on-the street” 
function with active rooms facing toward the public realm.

 Exterior lighting is designed to reduce light pollution as well as provide adequate lighting to 
ensure community safety, in keeping with CPTED principles.

 The applicant further proposes to provide two plazas that consists of unit pavers, low-level 
planting and bench seating, one where 143 Street intersects with the new east-west lane and 
the other, where 143 Street intersects with 103A Avenue. There is also a bench seating feature 
at the southwest corner of the site facing 103A Avenue.

Advisory Design Panel

At the Regular Council – Public Hearing on October 30, 2023, Council passed a motion that allows 
multi-family developments that are 6-storeys or less to proceed to Council for bylaw introduction 
without first proceeding to Advisory Design Panel (ADP) for review and/or comment, provided the 
proposal is generally supported by City staff. 

At present, in response to the Council motion, staff are preparing a report to Council that will 
outline potential changes to the Advisory Design Panel Review process. In the interim, in keeping 
with Council’s motion,  staff have advised the applicant that the ADP review will likely take place 
within three months of this proposal achieving Third Reading. 

The applicant agrees to resolve any outstanding items identified through the ADP review to the 
satisfaction of the Planning and Development Department before Final Approval of the associated 
Development Permit, should the application be supported by Council.
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Outstanding Items

 City staff will continue to work with the applicant to resolve the following outstanding design-
related issues as well as any future Advisory Design Panel Comments, as follows:

o  Refine the building and landscape ground plane grading relationship according to the 
OCP DP1.1. along the public realm interfaces; and

o Clarify the rooftop outdoor amenity weather protection design.

 The applicant was provided with the list of items, noted above, and agreed to work with staff 
to resolve these issues to the satisfaction of the General Manager, Planning and Development 
Department.

TREES

 Terry Thrale, ISA Certified Arborist of Woodridge Tree Consulting Arborists Ltd. prepared an 
Arborist Assessment for the subject site. The table below provides a summary of the proposed 
tree retention and removal by tree species:

Table 1: Summary of Proposed Tree Preservation by Tree Species:
Tree Species Existing Remove Retain

Cottonwood Trees

Cottonwood 1 1 0
Deciduous Trees 

(excluding Cottonwood Trees)
Dogwood 1 1 0

Horse Chestnut 1 1 0
Cherry 1 1 0

Coniferous Trees
Blue Spruce 1 1 0

Total (excluding Cottonwood Trees) 4 4 0

Total Replacement Trees Proposed 
(excluding Boulevard Street Trees) 73

Total Retained and Replacement Trees 
Proposed 73

Estimated Contribution to the Green City 
Program N/A

 The Arborist Assessment states that there are a total of four (4) mature trees on the site, 
excluding Cottonwood trees. One (1) existing tree, approximately twenty percent (20%)         
of the total trees on the site, is a Cottonwood tree. The applicant is not proposing to retain 
any of the on-site trees, as part of this development proposal. The proposed tree retention   
was assessed taking into consideration the location of services, building footprints, road 
dedication and proposed lot grading. 
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 For those trees that cannot be retained, the applicant will be required to plant trees on a 1 to 1 
replacement ratio for Alder and Cottonwood trees and a 2 to 1 replacement ratio for all other 
trees. This will require a total of nine (9) replacement trees on the subject site. The applicant 
is proposing seventy-three (73) replacement trees, thereby exceeding City requirements.  

 In addition to the replacement trees, boulevard street trees will be planted on 143 Street and 
103A Avenue.  This will be determined by the Engineering Department during the servicing 
design review process.  

 The new trees on the site will consist of a variety of trees including Vine Maple, Japanese 
Maple, Scarlet Sentinel Maple, Canoe Birch, Red Bud, Shrubby Althea, Raywood Ash, Red 
Oak, Serbian Spruce and Emerald Green Cedar.

 In summary, a total of seventy-three (73) trees are proposed to be replaced on the subject site 
with no contribution required to the Green City Program.

 The proposed tree retention and replacement strategy will be refined as the applicant works 
through the detailed design process.

INFORMATION ATTACHED TO THIS REPORT

The following information is attached to this Report:

Appendix I. Site Plan, Building Elevations Drawings, Landscape Plans and Perspective 
Appendix II. Engineering Summary 
Appendix III. School District Comments 
Appendix IV. Summary of Tree Survey, Tree Preservation and Tree Plans

approved by Ron Gill

Don Luymes
General Manager
Planning and Development

MJ/ar
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EAST (143 STREET)

SOUTH (103A AVE.)

WEST (NEIGHBOUR)

NORTH (LANE)

5.5 M 

4.5 M

4.5 M

4.5M

7.5 M

6.5 M

4.5 M

4.5M

5.5 M

4.5 M

4.5 M

4.5M

5.5 M

4.5 M

4.5 M

4.5M

SETBACKS

PROVIDED PROVIDED  PROVIDED PROVIDED
FIRST FLOOR SECOND FLOOR THIRD‐FIFTH FLOOR SIXTH FLOOR

1.1 STALL/STUDIO UNITS (1.1*7=7.7 STALLS)

1.1 STALL/1‐BED UNITS (1.1*20=22.0 STALLS)

1.1 STALL/2‐BED UNITS (1.1*31=34.1 STALLS)

1.1 STALL/3‐BED UNITS (1.1*8=8.8 STALLS)

72.6 STALLS

PROVIDED 73 STALLS (16 SMALL CARS)

REQUIRED ‐

PROVIDED 15 (23% , 2 SMALL CARS)

REQUIRED 0.1/PER UNITS (0.1*66=6.6 STALLS)

PROVIDED 7 STALLS(2 SMALL CARS)

REQUIRED 2% *(72.6+6.6) = 1.6 STALLS

PROVIDED 2 (2 VAN ACCESSIBLE)

ELECTRIC CAR

CHARGING STATIONS

RESIDENTIAL

VISITORS

ACCESSIBLE

STALLS

RESIDENTIAL

         PARKING CLACULATION

REQUIRED

REQUIRED

PROVIDED

REQUIRED

PROVIDED

REQUIRED

PROVIDED

REQUIRED

PROVIDED

BICYCLE STALLS

6 STALLS  FOR VISITOR

3 SQM/UNIT *66 = 198 SQM

56 + 176 = 232 SQM

 INDOOR AMENITY

STORAGE LOCKERS

661 PER UNIT

80 STALLS

1.2 STALL/UNIT  (1.2*66=79.2TALLS) 

3 SQM/UNIT *66 = 198 SQM

204.0 SQM
 OUTDOOR AMENITY

6 STALLS 



UNIT TYPE
NO. OF 

BED RM.
AREA 1ST FLOOR

2ND‐5TH 

FLOOR
6TH FLOOR TOTAL NO. OF UNITS

TOAL AREA

(SQ.FT.)

S1 STUDIO 419 2 2 838

S2 STUDIO 443 4 1 5 2215

A1 1+ DEN 631 4 4 2524

A1a 1+ DEN 615 2 2 4 2460

A2 1 608 2 8 10 6080

A3 1 481 1 1 481

A4 1 553 1 1 553

B1* 2+ DEN 987 8 2 10 9870

B2 2 749 2 8 10 7490

B3 2 934 4 4 3736

B3a 2 818 1 1 818

B4 2 579 4 4 2316

B5 2 740 1 1 740

B6 2 729 1 1 729

C1 3 1034 4 1 5 5170

C2 3 948 2 2 1896

C3 3 1134 1 1 1134

TOTAL AREA 9 48 9 66 49050

          NOTE:       

  

UNIT MIX

      TOTAL 8 3‐BEDROOM  UNITS 12.1% OF TATAL 66 UNITS

      100% ARE ADAPTABL UNITS, INCLUDING 15.15% FULLY ACCESSIBLE UNITS(UNIT B1)

30%

47%

12%

100%

1‐BED ROOM

2‐BED ROOM

3‐BED ROOM

TOTAL NUMBER OF UNITS

20

31

8

TOTAL 66 UNITS

TYPE OF UNIT NUMBER OF UNITS % OF UNITS

STUDIO 11%7

RESIDENTIAL
NET FLOOR AREA 

(SQ.FT.)

EXCLUSIONS

(INDOOR AMENITY)  

GROSS FLOOR AREA 

(SQ.FT.)

1ST FLOOR  7,262 2,195 9,457

2ND FLOOR  10,081 0 10,081

3RD FLOOR  10,060 0 10,060

4TH FLOOR  10,092 0 10,092

5TH FLOOR  10,092 0 10,092

6TH FLOOR  9,042 0 9,042

ROOF TOP 645 0 645

5,326 SQM/2130.50 SQM = 2.50

59,469
(5,326 SQ.M.)

 AREA AND FAR. CALCULATION

  FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR):

FSR AREA

(SQ.FT.)

7,262

10,081
10,060

10,092

10,092

645

57,274
TOTAL 57,274 2,195

9,042

















































 

NOTE: Detailed Land Development Engineering Review available on file 
 

 

INTER-OFFICE MEMO
 

 

 

TO: Director, Area Planning & Development 
- North Surrey Division 
Planning and Development Department 

 
FROM: Development Services Manager, Engineering Department 
 
DATE: November 27, 2023 PROJECT FILE: 7823-0001-00 
 

 

RE: Engineering Requirements 
Location:  14297 103A Ave            

 
REZONE/SUBDIVISION 

 
Property and Right-of-Way Requirements 

• Dedicate 3.0 m x 3.0 m corner cut at 143 Street and 103A Avenue; 

• Dedicate 1.0 m x 1.0 m corner cut at intersection of lane and 143 Street; 
• Dedicate 6.0 m road allowance for Lane; and 

• Register 0.50 m statutory right-of-way (SRW) along property line for maintenance. 
 
Works and Services 

• Construct the west side of 143 Street. 
• Construct the north side of 103A Avenue. 

• Construct Lane. 

• Construct adequate servicing, including all service connections and fronting mains, 
required to service the site with water, sanitary, and drainage. 

 
A Servicing Agreement is required prior to Rezone/Subdivision. 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT 
 
There are no engineering requirements relative to issuance of the Development Permit. 
 
 
 
 
 
Jeff Pang, P.Eng. 
Development Services Manager 
 
M51 
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Department: Planning and Demographics
Date:
Report For: City of Surrey 

Development Impact Analysis on Schools For:

Application #:  23 0001 00

The proposed development of 66 Low Rise Apartment units

are estimated to have the following impact on elementary and secondary schools Summary of Impact and Commentary

within the school regions. The following tables illustrate the historical, current and future enrolment projections

including current/approved ministry operating capacity for the elementary and secondary

schools serving the proposed development.

School‐aged children population projection 8

Elementary School = 5

Secondary School = 2

Total Students = 7

Lena Shaw Elementary

Enrolment 664

Operating Capacity 569

# of Portables 5

Guildford Park Secondary

Enrolment 1390

Operating Capacity 1050

# of Portables 11

Lena Shaw Elementary

 

Note: If this report is provided in the months of October, November and December, the 10‐year projections are out of date and they will be updated in January of next year.

Guildford Park Secondary

Note: If this report is provided in the months of October, November and December, the 10‐year projections are out of date and they will be updated in January of next year.

Population : The projected population of children aged 0‐17 impacted by the development.

Enrolment:  The number of students projected to attend the Surrey School District ONLY.  

Projected Number of Students From This Development In:

Current Enrolment and Capacities:

 

The NCP for the area calls for significant redevelopment located along King George Boulevard and 

104th Avenue with the current building form changing into mid to high‐rise residential 

development and mixed use.  The timing of these future high‐rise developments, with good market 

conditions could impact the enrolment growth upwards even more from the projections below.  

Lena Shaw operates at or slightly above the school’s capacity. Post 2023, the projected growth 

trend begins to get stronger finishing at end of the decade to around 830 students.   As part of the 

District’s 2024/2025 Five Year Capital Plan, the district has requested an 8‐classroom addition.  The 

Ministry of Education and Child Care has not approved funding for this project.  

Guildford Park Secondary is currently operating at 132% and is projected to minimally grow.  This 

school will be impacted by development along the Guildford 104th Ave Corridor when that NCP has 

been adopted.  The impact of this plan will not be included in this projection until the plan has been 

approved. In May  2023, the District  received capital funding approval from the Ministry to build a 

450‐capacity addition, targeted to open in the spring  of 2028.  

November 2, 2023
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Tree Preservation Summary
Surrey Project No: 18-0162 Address: 10113 173 Street

Registered Arborist:   Woodridge Tree Consulting Arborists Ltd., Terry Thrale- PN6766A

On-Site Trees Number of Trees Off-Site Trees Number of Trees

Protected Trees Identified * 5 Protected Trees Identified 2

Protected Trees to be Removed 5 Protected Trees to be Removed 0

Protected Trees to be Retained (excluding trees within
proposed open space or riparian areas)

0 Protected Trees to be Retained
2

Total Replacement Trees Required:

- Alder & Cottonwoods to be removed (1:1)
1      X    one (1)    =   1

- All other species to be removed (2:1)
4      X    two (2)    =   8

9

Total Replacement Trees Required:

- Alder & Cottonwoods to be removed (1:1)
0     X    one (1)    =   0

- All other species to be removed (2:1)
0     X    two (2)    =   0

0

Replacement Trees Proposed 7 Replacement Trees Proposed 0

Replacement Trees in Deficit 2 Replacement Trees in Deficit -

Protected Trees to be Retained in Proposed Open Space
or Riparian Areas

-

*on-site and shared trees, including trees within boulevards and proposed streets and lanes, but excluding trees in proposed open space or riparian areas

Summary, report and plan prepared and submitted by:

May 9, 2022
(Signature of Arborist) Date

Arborist Report for 10365 143 Street and 14275 + 14297 103A Avenue, Surrey
Woodridge Tree Consulting Arborists Ltd.
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Arborist Report for 10365 143 Street and 14275 + 14297 103A Avenue, Surrey
Woodridge Tree Consulting Arborists Ltd.
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